AMENDED RESOLUTION 2025-04

A RESOLUTION SETTING CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY
THE CITY OF SUMMERSET FOR 2025

BE IT RESOLVED that the following schedule of rates shall be effective for the following services provided by the City of Summerset.

DESCRIPTION OF FEE:

AMOUNT OF FEE:

Adult Orientated Business License Application
Annual License
Additional Fees

$500
$300
$50\Employee Annual Fee

Amusement Ride Licensing Fee

$50 per day
$150 per week
$300 per month

Building Permits: Residential Valuation $0 — 1,600
$1,601 - 2,000
$2,001 - 25,000
$25,001 - 50,000
$50,001 - 100,000
$100,001 - 500,000
$500,001 - 1,000,000
$1,000,001 and up

Building Permits: Commercial Valuation

$1-$1,600

$1,600 - $2,000

$2,001 - $25,000

$25,001 - $50,000

$50,001 - $100,000

$100,001 - $500,000

$500,001 - $1,000,000

$1,000,001 and up
*153.999 any person who commences work and does not obtain the
Necessary permit shall be subject to additional fee equal to the amount
of the permit fee required by Chapter 153.

Building Permit Flat Fees
Accessory Structures over 120sf
Basement Remodels
Decks*

Sheds*

Driveways/Sidewalks/platforms
Retaining Walls (over 4 feet) engineered
Doors and Windows (causing alterations only) 153.051
Reroofing
Siding
Swimming Pools
Fences
Erosion Control Deposit
Failure to obtain inspection
Occupancy prior to final inspection

Street Light Fee
Commercial Plan Review

Building Investigation Fee

$37

$69.25

$45 + $9/$1,000 over $2,000

$252 + $6.50/$1,000 over $25,000
$414.50 + $4.50/$1,000 over $50,000
$639.50 + $3.50/$1,000 over $100,000
$2039.50 + $3/$1,000 over $500,000
$3,539.50 + $2.50/$1000 over 1,000,000

$37

$69.25

$69.25 + $14/$1,000 over $2,000

$391.25 + $10.10/$1,000 over $25,000
$643.75 + $7/$1,000 over $50,000
$993.75 + $5.60/$1,000 over $100,000
$3,233.75 + $4.75/$1,000 over $500,000
$5,608.75 + $3.15/$1,000 over $1,000,000

Determined upon review

Determined upon review

Determined upon review minimum 260.00
Determined upon review minimum 260.00

$385 for 3 inspections*

$130 penalty of $130 if not obtained before const.
$200 penalty of $200 if not obtained before const.
$130 penalty of $130 if not obtained before const.
$130 penalty of $130 if not obtained before const.
$130.00 penalty of $130 if not obtained before const.
$130 penalty of $130 if not obtained before const.
$ 50 penalty of $50 if not obtained before const.
$1000

$500 per violation

$500

$250
50% of Permit

$65/hr.

Business License New
Renewal
Late Fee

$100 per year
$50 per year
$100 if not paid by January 1

First Violation
Second Violation
Third Violation

Code Enforcement Fees:

Abatement Rates
Nuisance Violations

Code Enforcement Appeal Fee

$100 in any rolling 12-month period

$200 in any rolling 12-month period

$300 in any rolling 12-month period

Per latest FEMA equipment/labor rates on file w/City
Civil Penalty of $200 per day may be imposed

$100

Contractors Licensing Fee

$100/Annual based on calendar year




Copies

$.25 each

Circuses, Carnivals or other such shows Licensing Fee

$25 per day

Convenience Fee — Credit and Debit card payments

No more than 2% of transaction

Drainage Permit Application $50
Application W\Board Action $100
Routine Maintenance $25
Work Performed w\o application $500 fine
Fax $2
Filing Fees As per Meade County

Grading Permit Fee
Grading Permit Review Fee

As per Table 100-D
As per Table 100-E

Liquor Licenses
Special One Day On-Sale Malt Beverage and Wine License Application
Transfer Fee
24 Hour Brown Bag Permit-City Parks
Sidewalk Café/Beer Garden Permit

Fees Set by State Statute

$5 per day up to 15 days plus publication fee $30
per State Statute

$25 per day

$100

Notary Fee

$5 *free for City of Summerset residents

Police Support
Accident Reports Fee
False Alarm 1-5 Incidents
6-7 Incidents
8 or more incidents

$5.00
$50.00
$75.00
$100.00

Case Reports

Arrest Reports

Log Entries
Reconstruction Report

$8.00 including tax
$8.00 including tax
$1.00 including tax
$275.00

Pawnbrokers Licensing Fee

$50 per Year due on 1%t of January

Peddler Licensing Fee

$25 per day
$75 per week
$200 per month

Planning and Zoning Fees
Rezoning
Conditional Use Permit
Conditional Use Appeals
Variances
Planned Development
Tax Incremental District

Minimum Plat Fees
Layout Plat Fee
Minor Preliminary Plat Fee (under 50 lots)
Major Preliminary Plat Fee (over 50 lots)
Minor Plat Fee
Final Fee
Minor Boundary Change

$300

$300

$100

$300

$300

$2,500 non-refundable application fee/$7,500
Administration fee after approval

$0.00

$1,000

$1,500 + $50.00 per lot
$250.00 + $90.00 recording fee
$750 + $90 recording fee

$250 + $90.00 recording fee

Plat and Resolution Filing Fees $90
Sewer: Sewer Tap Fee-Residential $3,000
Sewer Tap Fee Commercial $6,000
$7,500

Multi-family (3 or more)
Stagebarn Bulk Users
Pine Hills Bulk Users

Septic Permit
Residential:

Per Commission/Contract
Per Commission/Contract

$160.00




Sewer Service Charge $36 per month

Sewer Maintenance Reserve Fee $4.50 per month
Sewer Debt Reserve $2.20 per month
CWSRF Surcharge $7.90 per month
Deposit $50 owner\$100 renter

Commercial and Residential Apartment Dwelling 5 or More Units:

Sewer Service Charge Base Fee $ 20.15
Surcharge .0525 per 1000
Surcharge $15.85

Sewer Maintenance Reserve Fee
$4.50 Per Month

Sewer Debt Reserve $2.20 Per Month
CWSREF Surcharge $7.90 per month
Deposit $100
Private Wastewater Disposal System:
Permit and Inspection Fee-Tap Fee $1,000
Sewer Late Payment Penalty $15
Sewer Delinquent Account Deposit $100
Industrial Waste Permit $ 500 Annual Administrative Fee
Wastewater Treatment System Service Fee Set by resolution to fund expansion and emergency
need-none currently
Sign Permit-New IRC Ordinance Table 100-A
Temporary Sign Permit $35
Off Premise Sign Permit — Renewal $100
Annual Banner Sign Renewal $100
Sign Permit Extension Fee 2 the cost of initial permit fee
*Penalty for work before obtaining permit 155.999 Fine of up to $500.00
Solid Waste Collection — Residential $ 18.00\month\resident plus sales tax
Extra Garbage Totes $10 per tote per month plus sales tax
Overage of Garbage in tote $5.00 plus sales tax
Return to Residents for pickup Fee $10.00 plus sales tax
Garbage Container Return Fee $250
Collection Charges excess garbage Charge as billed by solid waste hauler plus sales tax
Mattress $10.00 plus sales tax
Solid Waste Haulers License (annual fee) $250.00
llegal Dumping Fee per ordinance 92.999 $500.00
Storm Sewer Maintenance Fees Set by resolution-currently none

Wireless Telecommunication Siting Fees

Administrative Review Fee $300
Special Permit Fee $300
Appeal Fee $100
Amendment Application Fee $300

$100 Two Days

Vendor-Temporary $500 Twelve Days

Vendor on Commercial Property-Temporary $100 per Year

Video Lottery License $50 per machine per year

Wind Generation Facilities-Commercial Permit Fee $85

Note: Sales tax may be required on some of the fees within this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these fees shall remain in place until changed by an act of the City Commission. Dated this 17%
day of April, 2025.

ATTEST:

Brielle Schrock, City Finance Officer Michael Kitzmiller, Mayor




